

No. 23-675

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF ASBESTOS CLAIMANTS,
Petitioner,

v.

BESTWALL LLC; GEORGIA-PACIFIC LLC; AND
SANDER L. ESSERMAN, IN HIS CAPACITY AS FUTURE
CLAIMANTS' REPRESENTATIVE,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GREGORY M. GORDON
JONES DAY
2727 North Harwood St.
Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75201

JEFFREY B. ELLMAN
JONES DAY
1221 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30361

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
C. KEVIN MARSHALL
MEGAN LACY OWEN
DAVID WREESMAN
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondent Bestwall LLC
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover.)

GARLAND S. CASSADA
RICHARD C. WOLF, JR.
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW
& HINSON, P.A.
101 North Tryon Street,
Suite 1900
Charlotte, North Carolina
28246

Counsel for Respondent Bestwall LLC

MARK P. GOODMAN
M. NATASHA LABOVITZ
DEBEVOISE &
PLIMPTON LLP
66 Hudson Boulevard
New York, NY 10001

ROSS R. FULTON
JOHN R. MILLER, JR.
RAYBURN COOPER &
DURHAM, P.A.
227 W. Trade Street,
Suite 1200
Charlotte, North Carolina
28202

Counsel for Respondent Georgia-Pacific LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal background.....	3
B. Procedural history	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THERE IS NO SPLIT BEARING ON THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S JURISDICTION	13
A. The decision below does not implicate § 1359, much less a split involving it	13
B. There is no split on the scope of “related to” jurisdiction, let alone one the decision below implicates	19
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT WAS CORRECT TO FIND JURISDICTION OVER BESTWALL’S PROCEEDING TO STAY CLAIMS IDENTICAL TO THOSE AT ISSUE IN ITS BANKRUPTCY CASE	26
A. The Bankruptcy Court properly exercised “related to” jurisdiction	27
B. The Bankruptcy Court also had both “arising in” and “arising under” jurisdiction	28

III.	THE COMMITTEE’S SECTION 105(A) ARGUMENT IS FORFEITED AND IMPLICATES NO SPLIT AND NO ISSUE IN <i>PURDUE</i>	31
A.	The Committee’s argument is forfeited	32
B.	The decision below implicates no split concerning § 105(a).....	32
C.	There is no reason to hold this case for <i>Purdue</i>	34
IV.	THE PETITION IMPLICATES NO IMPORTANT ISSUE	35
A.	The Petition is a “back-door” attack on Bestwall’s bankruptcy case	36
B.	The decision below does not undermine the tort system	37
C.	The decision below does not encourage forum shopping.....	38
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986).....	4, 27, 30, 34
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 37
<i>Belcufine v. Aloe</i> , 112 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Bergstrom v. Dalkon Shield Claimants Tr.</i> , 86 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Bishop v. Hendricks</i> , 495 F.2d 289 (4th Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Bostic v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014)	5
<i>Bush v. United States</i> , 939 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	18–20, 23–24, 29
<i>Central Va. Cmty. College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	18

<i>Chase Manhattan Bank (N.A.) v. Third Eighty-Ninth Assocs., 138 B.R. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)</i>	31
<i>Farmington Vill. Corp. v. Pillsbury, 114 U.S. 138 (1885)</i>	17
<i>FPSDA II, LLC v. Larin, LLC, 2012 WL 6681794 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2012)</i>	31
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P., No. 23-124</i>	3, 35
<i>Houck v. Substitute Trustee Servs., Inc., 791 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 2015)</i>	31
<i>In re Aearo Techs. LLC, 642 B.R. 891 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 2022)</i>	22, 26
<i>In re Archdiocese of Saint Paul & Minneapolis, 888 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2018)</i>	33
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC, 561 B.R. 334 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016)</i>	21
<i>In re Bestwall LLC, 2024 WL 721596 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Feb. 21, 2024)</i>	8
<i>In re Bestwall, LLC, 47 F.4th 233 (3d Cir. 2022)</i>	38
<i>In re Bestwall LLC, 605 B.R. 43 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2019)</i>	4–6, 8

<i>In re Brier Creek Corp. Ctr. Assocs. Ltd.</i> , 486 B.R. 681 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2013).....	29
<i>In re DBMP LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3552350 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Aug. 11, 2021)	30–31
<i>In re El Paso Refinery, LP</i> , 302 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2014).....	5
<i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>In re Joubert</i> , 411 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2005)	33
<i>In re LTL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5343945 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 16, 2021).....	38
<i>In re LTL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 638 B.R. 291 (D.N.J. 2022)	25, 38
<i>In re LTL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 64 F.4th 84 (3d Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>In re Monroe Well Serv., Inc.</i> , 67 B.R. 746 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1986).....	29
<i>In re Quigley Co.</i> , 676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012)	20

<i>In re Scrivner</i> , 535 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>In re Spillman Dev. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 710 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>In re Stonebridge Techs., Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>In re SVB Fin. Grp.</i> , 2023 WL 2962212 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2023).....	29, 31
<i>In re Walker</i> , 51 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez</i> , 596 U.S. 573 (2022).....	32
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	32
<i>Kramer v. Caribbean Mills, Inc.</i> , 394 U.S. 823 (1969).....	14, 18
<i>Lester v. McFaddon</i> , 415 F.2d 1101 (4th Cir. 1969).....	17
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. CenterPoint Energy Gas Servs. Inc.</i> , 402 B.R. 571 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	29
<i>Matter of Memorial Estates</i> , 950 F.2d 1364 (7th Cir. 1991).....	22

<i>Matter of Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Morley v. Ontos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 427 (1st Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Nat’l Am. Ins. Co. v. Ruppert Landscaping Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 1999).....	30–31
<i>New Horizon of NY LLC v. Jacobs</i> , 231 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 2000).....	20–21
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	3
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984)	9–11, 19–21, 27–28
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	18
<i>Steyr-Daimler-Puch of Am. Corp. v. Pappas</i> , 852 F.2d 132 (4th Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	4
<i>Toste Farm Corp. v. Hadbury, Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 640 (1st Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Williams v. Nottawa</i> , 104 U.S. 209 (1881).....	17

Yokeno v. Mafnas,
 973 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 18

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)..... 2–3, 8, 29,
 31–35, 38

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)..... 8–9, 30–31, 33–34

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2) 4

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)..... 3–4, 6–8, 10, 27,
 33–35, 37

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(IV)(bb) 35

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(IV) 4

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(B)..... 4

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)..... 34

11 U.S.C. § 1103(a)..... 4

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) 3, 35

28 U.S.C. § 158 8

28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)..... 1, 9–10, 13, 15,
 18–19, 26, 28, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1359 2, 11, 13–19, 26
 28–29, 31

28 U.S.C. 1411(a).....4
Judiciary Act of 1789, § 11, 1 Stat. 73.....17
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 70018

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Medical Monitoring and Asbestos
Litigation—A Discussion with
Richard Scruggs and Victor
Schwartz*, 1-7:21 Mealey’s Asbestos
Bankr. Rep. (2002)5

James L. Stengel, *The Asbestos End-
Game*, 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L.
223 (2006)5

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office,
*Asbestos Injury Compensation: The
Role and Administration of Asbestos
Trusts* (2011)4–5

13F Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R.
Miller, *Federal Practice and
Procedure* § 3637 (3d ed. 2023).....17
